**CHARLES PARKIN** City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale Anne C. Lattime Howard D. Russell

DEPUTIES

David R. Albers C. Geoffrey Allred Taylor M. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Sarah E. Green Monica J. Kilaita Nicholas I. Masero

Dawn A. McIntosh Lauren E. Misajon Matthew M. Peters

Katrina R. Pickett Arturo D. Sanchez Chelsea N. Trotter

Todd Vigus Linda T. Vu

Amy R. Webber

Erin Weesner-McKinley Theodore B. Zinger

July 16, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach to Denounce Georgia's Living Infants Fairness and Equality (LIFE) Act (HB 481) and Alabama's HB314, Immediately Suspend Official Travel to Georgia, Alabama and any other State which Adopts Similar Heartbeat Legislation and Imposing Financial Sanctions until Such Time as the New Law is Revoked, Amended. or Struck Down.

## **DISCUSSION**

Pursuant to your request of June 18, 2019, this office has prepared and submits the above-described resolution for your consideration.

#### SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

Βv

RAH E. GREEN **Deputy City Attorney** 

SEG:bg A19-03613 01044628.docx

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH TO DENOUNCE GEORGIA'S LIVING INFANTS FAIRNESS AND EQUALITY (LIFE) ACT (HB 481) AND ALABAMA'S HB314, IMMEDIATELY SUSPEND OFFICIAL TRAVEL TO GEORGIA, ALABAMA AND ANY OTHER STATE WHICH ADOPTS SIMILAR HEARTBEAT LEGISLATION AND IMPOSING FINANCIAL SANCTIONS UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE NEW LAW IS REVOKED, AMENDED, OR STRUCK DOWN

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, Georgia Governor Brian Kemp signed the Living Infants Fairness and Equality (LIFE) Act (HB 481), which bans abortions once a doctor can detect a fetal heartbeat, usually around six weeks of pregnancy, which is before many women know they are pregnant; and

WHEREAS, HB 481, which will take effect in 2020, provides exceptions to prevent death or serious harm to the pregnant woman, and in cases of rape or incest only when a police report has been filed; and

WHEREAS, with the passage of HB 481, Georgia, which previously banned abortion after 20 weeks of pregnancy, proposes that the presence of an embryo's heartbeat, rather than a fetus' "viability outside of the womb" should be the benchmark for outlawing abortions; and

WHEREAS, Georgia is the fourth state to enact a six-week ban in 2019 and similar "heartbeat" bills are under consideration in 10 other states - Missouri, Tennessee, Florida, Illinois, Louisiana, Maryland, Minnesota, New York, South Carolina and West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, physicians groups have expressed opposition to the legislation,

saying what appears to be a heartbeat at six weeks is simply a vibration of developing tissues that could not exist without the mother, and this legislation could exacerbate the state's shortage of OB-GYN providers, where half of the counties currently do not have an obstetrics provider; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach ("City") has a track record of supporting women's rights and reproductive health. It has continually supported state and federal legislation protecting and advancing women's reproductive rights, access to healthcare and funds for preventative health care services; and

WHEREAS, with a ban on official travel to the State of Georgia and any other state which adopts similar heartbeat legislation and a review of all current and likely future contracts with businesses based in the State of Georgia to examine the feasibility of procuring such products and services elsewhere until the law is revoked, amended, or struck down, the City of Long Beach endeavors to stand in solidarity with the women of Georgia and in opposition to any state or local government which would adopt legislation unconstitutionally revoking a woman's right to choose; and

WHEREAS, the City will maintain and update a list of states to which the City Manager has suspended official travel due to anti-abortion heartbeat laws and make this list available on the City's website in order to state the City's opposition publicly and maintain transparency;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Long Beach denounces Georgia's Living Infants Fairness and Equality (LIFE) Act (HB 481) and Alabama's HB314, immediately suspends official travel to Georgia and Alabama and any other state which adopts similar fetal heartbeat legislation, and imposes financial sanctions until such time as the new law is revoked, amended, or struck down.

27 || ///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

Council of the City	, 2019,	
by the following vot	e:	
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	
Absent:	Councilmembers:	
		City Clerk